

**M/s BNAL Prefabs Private Ltd. v. M/s Hortitech Food**

**Execution Petition No.18 of 2019**

**29.12.2025** Present: Ms. Veena Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner/DH.  
Mr. Prantap Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent/JD.

Though in terms of order dated 7.11.2025, respondent/JD has not deposited the award amount, but learned counsel for the parties, on instructions, state that there is possibility of amicable settlement and as such, it would be in the interest of both the parties, if matter is referred to mediation.

Accordingly, in view of the above, with the consent of the parties, Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate, is requested to act as Mediator in the present case. The Administrator-Coordinator, Main Mediation Centre, H.P., High Court, Shimla, shall render all required assistance to the learned Mediator and contact him today itself so that he may fix date as per his convenience and parties are called for the settlement of the disputable questions, if any. Learned counsel representing the parties undertake to appear before the learned Mediator today itself.

**December 29, 2025**  
*manjit*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**